

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS.: 21-11995 and 21-11998

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC, *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

+/- 18.27 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, et. al, *Defendants/Appellees*.

and

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC, *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

+/- 2.468 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, et. al, *Defendants/Appellees*.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES NORTHERN DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Bruce M. Harris, Esquire

Florida Bar No.: 003697

bruce@hnbzlflorida.com

Kurtis T. Bauerle, Esquire

Florida Bar No.: 148504

kurt@hnbzlflorida.com

HARRIS HARRIS BAUERLE ZIEGLER LOPEZ

1201 East Robinson Street, Orlando, Florida 32801

Tel. (407) 843-0404

Attorneys for Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsii

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentv

Table of Contentsvi

Table of Citationsviii

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction1

Statement of the Issues.....3

Statement of the Case.....4

Summary of the Argument.....9

Argument and Citation of Authority12

Issue I: The district court erred by applying the Florida Constitution’s “Full Compensation” standard12

 A. The district court erred by engaging in a choice-of-law analysis.....13

 B. The district court erred by distinguishing *Kohl* and *Miller* based on Sabal Trail’s status as a private party20

 C. *Tennessee Gas* does not support displacing the federal constitutional standard30

 D. *Georgia Power* does not support displacing the federal constitutional standard35

 E. *Columbia Gas* does not support displacing the federal constitutional standard40

- F. Congress neither subjected Natural Gas Act condemnations to state law nor provided for an award of attorney’s fees and costs43

- Issue II: The district court erred by awarding attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to state law46
 - A. Congress has “occupied the field” of attorney’s fees and costs awards in federal question cases, preempting state law46

 - B. Federal courts may not award costs based on state law in either federal question or diversity cases50

- Conclusion55

- Certificate of Compliance57

- Certificate of Service57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>0.47 Acres</i> , No. 4:18-CV-36, 2020 WL 7439835 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 18, 2020).....	28, 29
<i>0.5 Acres</i> , No. 1:14-cv-354, 2019 WL 1437871 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2019)	27
<i>1.51 Acres</i> , No. 5:18-CV-127, 2021 WL 535469 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 12, 2021)	16
<i>1.7320 Acres</i> , No. 3:cv-11-028, 2014 WL 690700 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2014).....	26
<i>7.053 Acres</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01477, 2017 WL 3727449 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2017).....	26
<i>9.854 Acre Nat. Gas Trans’n Pipeline Easement</i> , 96-14083-CIV, 1999 WL 33487958 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 1999).....	27
<i>9.854 Acre Nat. Gas Trans’n Pipeline Easement</i> , No. 96-14083-CIV, 2000 WL 33712491 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2000)	27
<i>Ageloff v. Delta Airlines</i> , 860 F.2d 379 (11th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	46
<i>Arias v. Cameron</i> , 776 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	19
<i>Bison Pipeline v. 102.84 Acres</i> , 560 Fed. Appx. 690 (10th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	46, 47
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>California v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 519 (1978)	33
<i>California v. U.S.</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982)	14, 47
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	28

<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Manning</i> , 186 U.S. 238 (1902)	44
<i>Chin v. Chrysler, LLC</i> , 538 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>City of Pleasant Ridge v. Romney</i> , 169 N.W. 2d 625 (Mich. 1969)	22
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	14
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Exclusive Nat. Gas Storage Easement</i> , 962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992)	20, 40, 41
<i>Columbia Gas Trans'n v. 252.071 Acres</i> , No. ELH-15-3462, 2016 WL 7167979 (D. Md. Dec. 8, 2016)	27
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	50, 53, 54
<i>Cronin v. Washington Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Davison v. Puerto Rico Firefighter Corps.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.P.R. 2007)	47
<i>Design Pallets, Inc., v. Gray Robinson, P.A.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Dionne v. Floormasters</i> , <i>Enterp.</i> , 667 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	18
<i>Equitrans, L.P. v. 0.56 Acres</i> , No. 1:15-cv-106, 2017 WL 1455023 (N.D.W. Va. Apr. 21, 2017)	27
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	14
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v. U.S.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	48, 49
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. 54.20 Acres</i> , 563 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Sanders</i> , 617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 295.45 Acres of Land</i> , 2008 WL 1751358 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	45
<i>Guardian Pipeline v. 950.80 Acres</i> , No. 01-C-4696, 2002 WL 1160939 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002)	26
<i>Henkel v. Chicago</i> , 284 U.S. 444 (1932)	50

<i>Henning v. Lake Charles Harbor and Tunnel District</i> , 387 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1968)	51
<i>Home Savings Bank, F.S.B., v. Gillam</i> , 952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Hyatt v. Hirshfeld</i> , No. 2020-2321, 2021 WL 3641024 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 2021)	54
<i>Irick v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 191324 (W.D. Va. 2008)	45
<i>Kahane v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 563 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009)	50
<i>Kern River Gas Trans'n Co. v. 8.47 Acres</i> , No. 2:02-cv-694, 2006 WL 1472602 (D. Utah May 23, 2006)	26, 43
<i>Kirby Lumber Corp. v. State of La.</i> , 293 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1961)	52
<i>Kivi v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1285 (11th Cir. 1983)	51, 52
<i>Kohl v. U.S.</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	passim
<i>Loughan v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Mayer v. Wall Street Equity Group</i> , 672 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>McCants v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 855 (11th Cir.1986)	55
<i>McGurl v. Trucking Emps.</i> , 124 F. 3d 471 (3d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Acres of Land, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-6511L, 2015 WL 6126949 (W.D.N.Y. 2015)	45
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	19
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	28
<i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. Tabor</i> , 757 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985)	40, 41
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Fed. Power Com'n</i> , 330 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1964)	37
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline v. 4.31 Acres</i> , No. 7:19-cv-00679, 2021 WL 2322822 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2021)	16

NAACP v. FPC,
 425 U.S. 662 (1976)33

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Two Parcels,
 822 F.2d 1261 (2d Cir. 1987) 41, 42

Nebraska v. U.S.,
 164 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1947)21

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Approximately 9117 Acres,
 114 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (D. Kan. 2015) 44, 45

Off Lease Only v. Lakeland Motors,
 846 Fed. Appx. 772 (11th Cir. 2021)54

Oregon v. Hass,
 420 U.S. 714 (1975)19

Pace v. CSX Transp.,
 613 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2010)8

PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey,
 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) passim

Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.,
 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019)55

Primo v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 661 Fed. Appx. 661 (11th Cir. 2016)51

Richmond Elks Hall Assoc. v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency,
 561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977)49

Rockies Exp. Pipeline v. 77.620 Acres,
 No. 08-cv-3127, 2010 WL 3034879 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2010).....27

Rover Pipeline v. 10.55 Acres,
 No. 5:17-cv-239, 2018 WL 4386024 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2018).....18

S. Nat. Gas Co. v. Land, Cullman County,
 197 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1999) 8, 16, 40

Sabal Trail Transm’n v. 18.27 Acres,
 824 Fed. Appx. 621 (11th Cir. 2020)1, 5

Sherwood v. T.V.A.,
 590 F. App’x 451 (6th Cir. 2014).....41

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
 566 U.S. 560 (2012)50

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. Permanent Easement for 7.053 Acres,
 931 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2019) passim

Thatcher v. Tenn. Gas Trans’n Co.,
 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950) 12, 28, 36

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres,
 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018) 15, 16

<i>U.S. v. 1,380.09 Acres</i> , 574 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1978).....	52
<i>U.S. v. 93.970 Acres</i> , 360 U.S. 328 (1959)	22, 43
<i>U.S. v. Bodcaw Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 202 (1979)	18, 52
<i>U.S. v. Certain Interests in Prop. in Champaign Cty.</i> , 271 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1959).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Crary</i> , 2 F. Supp. 870 (W.D. Va. 1932).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	20, 21, 34
<i>U.S. v. Tree-Removal Rights</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	30
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. Property Interests Necessary to Conduct Gas Storage Operations</i> , 2010 WL 5104991 (D. Mont. 2010).....	44

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 524.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 800.....	38
16 U.S.C. § 814.....	23, 36
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	36, 39
25 U.S.C. § 357.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1821.....	53, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	52
33 U.S.C. § 532.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 4601.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 4654.....	50
43 U.S.C. § 36.....	43
FLA. CONST. art. X	12
Florida Statutes § 768.79	48
Pub. L. No. 100-474, 102 Stat. 2302	44
U.S. CONST. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	14

Rules

11th Cir. R. 28-1	57
Fed. R. App. P. 32	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1	45, 52, 54
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	ii
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54	52, 53
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	15
